

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals,
2022CA1583
District Court, Arapahoe County,
2022CV30065

PETITIONERS:

Aurora Public Schools and David James
O'Neill,

v.

RESPONDENTS:

Angelica Saupe and Brian Saupe.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorney for Amici Curiae:
Jonathan P. Fero, No. 35754
Semple, Farrington, Everall & Case P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1308
The Chancery Building
Denver, CO 80203
Phone Number: (303) 595-0941
FAX Number: (303) 861-9608
E-mail: jfero@semplelaw.com

Supreme Court Case No:
2022SC824

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO SCHOOL DISTRICTS
SELF INSURANCE POOL, COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL BOARDS, SPECIAL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION OF
COLORADO, COLORADO RURAL SCHOOLS ALLIANCE, AND
COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL EXECUTIVES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS'
OPENING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES ANNOUNCED FOR REVIEW	1
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	2
REASONS WHY AMICI CURIAE SUPPORT PETITIONER APS’ ARGUMENTS THAT THE CSAAA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	4
I. The Act Allows Unjust Adjudications Because Governmental Entities are Unlikely to Have Relevant and Reliable Evidence Regarding Claimants’ Allegations.	4
II. The Act Exposes Local Governmental Entities to Catastrophic Financial Losses and Will Increase the Cost of Insurance.....	10
III. The Act Will Not Make Children Safer and Will Punish Governmental Entities for Past Conduct Even Though Much More is Known Today about Investigating and Mitigating Sexual Abuse.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	19
<i>Malm v. Villegas</i> , 342 P.3d 422 (Colo. 2015)	10
<i>Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997).....	18

STATUTES

§ 13-20-1202(1), C.R.S.....	18
§ 13-20-1203(2), C.R.S.....	11
§ 13-20-1206, C.R.S.	10
§ 13-20-1207(1)(c), C.R.S.....	13
§ 13-80-102(1)(a), (f), (h), C.R.S.....	7
§ 13-80-103.7(1), C.R.S.....	8
§ 13-80-108(1)(b), C.R.S. (1973)	7
§ 22-54-104(5)(g)(I), C.R.S.....	14
§ 24-10-105(1), C.R.S.....	8
§ 24-10-106(1), C.R.S.....	8
§ 24-10-106.3(2), (4), C.R.S.....	8, 9
§ 24-10-114(1)(a)(II), (b), C.R.S.....	8

§ 24-10-114.5, C.R.S.	13
§ 24-10-118(1), C.R.S.	8
§ 24-31-601, C.R.S.	19
§ 87-1-9(2), C.R.S. (1953).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 14071	19
42 U.S.C. 16911	19
H.B. 90-1085, Ch. 112, sec. 1, Colo. Sess. Laws 885 (1990)	8
S.B. 21-073, Ch. 28, sec. 1, Colo. Sess. Laws. 117 (2021)	8
S.B. 21-088, Ch. 442, Sec. 1, Colo. Sess. Laws 2922 (2021)	5
S.B. 57, Ch. 57, Sec. 1, Colo. Sess. Laws 197, 197 (1969).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bickmore, <i>Actuary Rpts.</i> (2019) (attached as Exhibit A)	12
Colo. Dep’t Educ., <i>Dist. Funding Calculation Worksheet</i> (Jan. 11, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/2hjt65xa	12, 14
Colo. Leg. Council, <i>S.B. 21-088 Final Fiscal Note</i> (Aug. 23, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/2me42g17	11, 13
Colo. Sec. State, <i>Certification of Limitations on Judgments</i> (Jan. 5, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/2k4n6jkq	13
Colo. State Archives, <i>Records Mgmt. Manual, Sch. Dists.</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/5885rtv8	7

Kenneth Lanning, *The Evolution of Grooming*, 33 J. Interpersonal
Violence, 7 (2018), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yfrae8bw>..... 19

Sonia Moghe, *Flood of Lawsuits Expected*, CNN (Nov. 24, 2022),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/292r7xx9>..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of Census, *Annual Estimates of
Population 2020–2022*, available at <https://tinyurl.com/5n894kxj> 12

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. 516.5 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. Art. X, § 20(4)..... 14

Colo. Const. Art. XI, § 6..... 14
